
2 IEEE ANTENNAS & PROPAGATION MAGAZINEA P R I L  2 0 2 4

DEPARTMENTS
	 4	 EDITOR’S COMMENTS

Pioneering the Method of Moments

	 6	 PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
Fundamental Changes and Major  
Actions of the IEEE Antennas and 
Propagation Society

	 56	 MEETINGS & SYMPOSIA

	 58	 COURSES

	 59	 BIOELECTROMAGNETICS
Directional Modulation for Enhanced  
Privacy in Smartwatch Devices:  
Proposing a security solution compatible 
with Internet of Things devices

	 70	 TURNSTILE
Don’t Drop That Cell Phone!

	 71	 HISTORICALLY SPEAKING
Michael Faraday and the Inductionists

	 76	 WOMEN IN ENGINEERING
Advancing Women in Engineering:  
What Early-Career Researchers Have to Say

	 80	 YOUNG PROFESSIONALS
Great Adventures and Experiences:  
The IEEE Antennas and Propagation  
Society Young Professional  
Ambassador Program

	 86	 AP-S COMMITTEES & ACTIVITIES
Reports on AP-S Committees and Activities

	 89	 IN MEMORIAM
Remembering Matteo Pastorino

	 91	 HIDDEN WORD

IEEE ANTENNAS AND PROPAGATION MAGAZINE EDITORIAL BOARD

Editor-in-Chief 
Francesco P. Andriulli
Politecnico di Torino, Italy
apm-eic@ieee.org

Editorial Assistant
Christina Tang-Bernas 
University of Southern California,  
California, USA
tangbern@usc.edu

Associate Editors for  
Feature Articles
Simon Adrian 
University of Rostock, Germany
simon.adrian@uni-rostock.de

Eva Antonino-Daviu 
Technical University of Valencia, Spain
evanda@upvnet.upv.es

Anisha Apte
Synergy Microwave Corporation,
New Jersey, USA
anisha_apte@ieee.org

Hakan Bagci  
King Abdullah University of Science  
and Technology, Saudi Arabia
hakan.bagci@kaust.edu.sa

Yaniv Brick 
Ben-Gurion University of the Negev,  
Beer-Sheva, Israel
ybrick@bgu.ac.il

Danilo Brizi 
University of Pisa, Italy,
danilo.brizi@unipi.it

Ruisi He 
Beijing Jiaotong University, China
ruisi.he@bjtu.edu.cn

Yejun He 
Shenzhen University, China
yjhe@szu.edu.cn

Wonbin Hong 
Pohang University of Science and 
Technology, South Korea
whong@postech.ac.kr

Mengmeng Li 
Nanjing University of Science and 
Technology, China
limengmeng@njust.edu.cn

Kwai Man Luk 
City University of Hong Kong, 
Hong Kong
eekmluk@cityu.edu.hk

Adrien Merlini 
IMT Atlantique, France
adrien.merlini@imt-atlantique.fr

Sima Noghanian 
CommScope Ruckus Networks, USA
sima_noghanian@ieee.org

Paolo Rocca 
University of Trento, Italy
paolo.rocca@unitn.it

Felix Vega
Directed Energy Research Center  
Technology Innovation Institute  
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates
felix.vega@ieee.org

Hao Xin 
University of Arizona, Arizona, USA 
hxin@email.arizona.edu

Abdulkadir Yucel 
Nanyang Technological University,  
Singapore 
acyucel@ntu.edu.sg

Columns and Departments

Bioelectromagnetics
Asimina Kiourti
The Ohio State University, Ohio, USA
kiourti.1@osu.edu

Book Reviews
Kristof Cools
Ghent University, Belgium 
kristof.cools@ugent.be

Education Corner
Sean Hum
University of Toronto, Canada 
sean.hum@utoronto.ca

Electromagnetic Metamaterials
Andrea Alu
The City University of New York, USA
aalu@gc.cuny.edu

Dimitrios Sounas
Wayne State University, USA
dsounas@wayne.edu

Electromagnetic Perspectives
Christophe Caloz
KU Leuven, Belgium
christophe.caloz@kuleuven.be

Hidden Word
Fred Gardiol
fred.gardiol@hispeed.ch

Historically Speaking
Trevor Bird
Antengenuity, Australia
tsbird@optusnet.com.au

Industry Activities
Rod Waterhouse
Octane Wireless, Maryland, USA
rwaterhouse@octanewireless.com

Measurements Corner
Debatosh Guha  
Institute of Radio Physics & Electronics, India
dguha@ieee.org

Meetings & Symposia
Short Courses
Raymond Wasky
John Hopkins University, Maryland, USA
raymond.wasky@jhuapl.edu

Stand on Standards
Vikass Monebhurrun
CentraleSupélec, France
vikass.monebhurrun@supelec.fr

Turnstile
Rajeev Bansal
University of Connecticut, USA
rajeev@engr.uconn.edu

Women in Engineering 
Francesca Vipiana 
Polytechnic University of Turin, Italy 
francesca.vipiana@polito.it

Young Professionals
C.J. Reddy
Altair Engineering, Inc., Virginia, USA
cjreddy@ieee.org

Past Editors-in-Chief
Ross Stone
Founding Editor-in-Chief (deceased)

Mahta Moghaddam
University of Southern California,  
California, USA
mahta@usc.edu

IEEE Periodicals  
Magazines Department
445 Hoes Lane, Piscataway, NJ 08854 USA
Pilar Etuk, 
	 Journals Production Manager
Katie Sullivan, 			 
	 Senior Manager, Journals Production  
Gail A. Schnitzer,  
	 Associate Art Director
Theresa L. Smith, Production Coordinator
Mark David, Director, Business 	  
	 Development–Media & Advertising 	
	 Tel: +1 732 465 6473
	 Fax: +1 732 981 1855
	 m.david@ieee.org
Felicia Spagnoli, Advertising 		
	 Production Manager
Peter M. Tuohy, Production Director
Kevin Lisankie, Editorial Services Director
Dawn M. Melley, Senior Director, 
	 Publishing Operations

IEEE prohibits discrimination, harassment, and bullying. 
For more information, visit http://www.ieee.org/web/aboutus/whatis/policies/p9-26.html.

Address editorial correspondence to the Editor-in-Chief Francesco P. Andriulli, Dept. Electronics 
and Telecommunications, Politecnico di Torino, Corso Duca degli Abruzzi 24 10129, Turin, Italy; e-mail: 
apm-eic@ieee.org. 
General information for contributors: Contributions to IEEE Antennas and Propagation 
Magazine are accepted through ScholarOne Manuscripts at https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/apm-
ieee. Contributors are encouraged to contact the magazine editor-in-chief before submitting their 
articles to inquire whether their prospective submission is within the scope of the magazine. Article 
formatting requirements vary based on the type of article. The authors are asked to consult http://
ieeeauthorcenter.ieee.org/ and https://www.ieeeaps.org/publications/ieee-antennas-and-propagation-
magazine for general instructions. Manuscripts should be in English. The editor-in-chief reserves the 
right to accept, reject, and/or edit any and all material submitted. Submission of material will be inter-
preted as assignment and release of copyright and any and all other rights as if the standard IEEE copy-
right and US Export Control Compliance Forms had been signed by the copyright owner. All material 
associated with contributions may be discarded after the issue containing the contribution goes to press, 
unless otherwise requested. The nominal deadline for material not requiring peer review or extensive 
editing is 120 days prior to the start of the month of publication. Contact the editor-in-chief if you have 
timely material that cannot make this deadline. All feature articles are subject to full peer review per 
IEEE policy. There is a limit of ten double-column printed pages for all articles. All contributions to 

departments are reviewed by the associate editor(s) for that department, with additional peer review 
as deemed necessary by the associate editor. Conference reports should be no more than two pages 
and contain no more than five figures.
IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine (ISSN1045 9243) is published bimonthly by The Insti-
tute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc. Headquarters: 3 Park Avenue, 17th Floor, New York, 
NY 10016-5997, U.S.A. +1 212 419 7900. Responsibility for the contents rests upon the authors and 
not upon the IEEE, the Society, or its members. The magazine is a membership benefit of the IEEE 
Antennas and Propagation Society, and subscriptions are US$6.00 per member per year (included in 
Society fee). Replacement copies for members are available for US$20 (one copy only). Nonmembers 
can purchase individual copies for US$135. Nonmember subscription prices are available on request. 
Copyright and Reprint Permissions: Abstracting is permitted with credit to the source. Libraries 
are permitted to photocopy beyond the limits of the U.S. Copyright law for private use of patrons: 1) 
those post-1977 articles that carry a code at the bottom of the first page, provided the per-copy fee 
is paid through the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01970, U.S.A.; 
and 2) pre-1978 articles without fee. For other copying, reprint, or republication permission, write to: 
Copyrights and Permissions Department, IEEE Service Center, 445 Hoes Lane, Piscataway NJ 08854 
U.S.A. Copyright © 2024 by The Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc. All rights 
reserved. Periodicals postage paid at New York, NY, and at additional mailing offices. Postmaster: Send 
address changes to IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, IEEE, 445 Hoes Lane, Piscataway, NJ 
08854 U.S.A. Canadian GST #125634188. Printed in U.S.A.Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/MAP.2024.3366413

mailto:apm-eic@ieee.org
mailto:tangbern@usc.edu
mailto:simon.adrian@uni-rostock.de
mailto:evanda@upvnet.upv.es
mailto:hakan.bagci@kaust.edu.sa
mailto:ybrick@bgu.ac.il
mailto:danilo.brizi@unipi.it
mailto:ruisi.he@bjtu.edu.cn
mailto:limengmeng@njust.edu.cn
mailto:adrien.merlini@imt-atlantique.fr
mailto:sima_noghanian@ieee.org
mailto:paolo.rocca@unitn.it
mailto:felix.vega@ieee.org
mailto:acyucel@ntu.edu.sg
mailto:kiourti.1@osu.edu
mailto:kristof.cools@ugent.be
mailto:sean.hum@utoronto.ca
mailto:christophe.caloz@kuleuven.be
mailto:fred.gardiol@hispeed.ch
mailto:tsbird@optusnet.com.au
mailto:rwaterhouse@octanewireless.com
mailto:raymond.wasky@jhuapl.edu
mailto:vikass.monebhurrun@supelec.fr
mailto:rajeev@engr.uconn.edu
mailto:francesca.vipiana@polito.it
mailto:cjreddy@ieee.org
mailto:m.david@ieee.org
http://www.ieee.org/web/aboutus/whatis/policies/p9-26.html
mailto:apm-eic@ieee.org
https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/apm-ieee
https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/apm-ieee
http://ieeeauthorcenter.ieee.org/
http://ieeeauthorcenter.ieee.org/
https://www.ieeeaps.org/publications/ieee-antennas-and-propagation-magazine
https://www.ieeeaps.org/publications/ieee-antennas-and-propagation-magazine

